Insurance contracts liabilities 4,699,589 - - - 4,699,589
Other financial liabilities 37,489,814 1,214,310 8,761,511 2,956 47,468,591

Total monetary financial liabilities 1,916,959,027 1,238,211,202 22,399,881 16,262,962 3,193,833,072

Net position before derivatives 1,161,122,035 22,874,928 1,234,568 (8,696,667) 1,176,534,864

Claims on derivatives - 23,425,220 - - 23,425,220
Liabilities on derivatives (11,111,150) - - - (11,111,150)

Total net position 1,150,010,885 46,300,148 1,234,568 (8,696,667) 1,188,848,934

* These assets contain embedded derivatives which become effective if the US Dollar or Euro appreciates against Tenge.
The above derivative financial instruments are the monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities and represent
the fair value at the end of the reporting period of a relevant currency.
The following table presents sensitivities of profit to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end
of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Holding, with all other variables held constant:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)
30 June 2019,

unaudited
31 December

2018

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2018: strengthening by 20%) 4,896,412 7,408,024
US Dollar weakening by 20% (2018: weakening by 20%) (4,896,412) (7,408,024)
EUR strengthening by 20% (2018: strengthening by 20%) 641,037 197,531
EUR weakening by 20% (2018: weakening by 20%) (641,037) (197,531)
Other currencies strengthening by 20% (2018: strengthening by 20%) (1,162,613) (1,391,467)
Other currencies weakening by 20% (2018: weakening by 20%) 1,162,613 1,391,467

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. The Holding believes that investments in equity
instruments and non-monetary assets will not result in significant currency risk. Risk was calculated only for monetary
balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Holding.

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 June 2019

35

23 Financial Risk Management, continued
Management of capital. The Holding’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Holding’s ability to